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' La Voix des Prnaindies No. 7

THE GUILLORYs OF LOUISIANA
by Jacqueline Olivier Vidrine

~ The GUILLORY families of Louisiana can trace their ancestry to a couple whose marriage is pecorded in

. the Mobile, Alabama Church Archives on 20 Aug, 173%, Gregoire (Joseph) GOILLORY, a restdent of Dauphine
Fsland at that time, was & son of deceased Francois GUILLORY of Montreal and Jeanne MONFORT of Belle

"% Isle en Mer, Diocese of Vannes, France, HKis bride, Marie Jeanne LACASE, daughter of Jean LACASE and _

“+1.7 Marie Ann FOURCHE, had been born in Mobjle on 20 Mar. 1726 and baptized that same day. She married 1

(0" n 1737, Joseph STAMEYER dit Chateauneuf, a soldier in LESUEUR's company; but was soon widowed, She i
o Was not yet fourteen years ald at the time of her second marriage, By the time of her death in April, 1?54-5
~1 she had produced at least efght children, only one of these pre-deceasing their mother (Marie-Louise, i
% b Jdune 1748, d, May 1749. Her parents were living at Fish Island at that time.) These records are 1

from the Mobile, Alabama Church Archives, i

iy It is oot known where the parents of Gregofre GUILLORY married. The Mobile marriage records before 1724

14, are no longer extant. It is possible that Francois GUILLORY married Jeanne MOMFORT in France since

G there were several ships safling betwsen Mobile and France befare 1709, the prabable year he moved to

.. Massacre Island and began planting vegetables, By 1710, he had built a house on the eastern end of that -
island, on the point given the name Pointe 3 Gulllory. (The names Pointe & Guillory, Passe a Guillory.

and Isle & Guillory appear on a map done in 1718, Jay Htgginbotham, 01d Mobile. Mobile Uity Museum,

1977, pp. 271, 345,391,393,3977,447F: Appendix, n.p.) However, ft is possibie that he remained '
-unmarried for several years after founding a habitaticn on the island, '

i/ Another GUILLORY researcher has found records showing that Francois left Montreal in 1704 and offers
7 the possibility that he left with (one of the) LEMOYNES for a voyage to France and married there between
1 1704-1706, probably at Belle-Isle-en-Mer:

‘Y. The estate of the late GUILLORY is in litigation in September 1727. (LHQ IV:417- Neither his given name
. Jor his spouse is mentioned in the abstract. The original has not been seen. A)though the plural, .
s*children®-and “hetrs" is used 1o the abstract, only Gregoire has been found in the church records.) 3
“This s almost certainly Francois who is deceased. Nothing s known of his spouse, Jeanne MOWFORT. iy 3

Francois GUILLORY, a sailer (mentioned as "matelot" on a note’ taken from page 27 Rencensements, a 4
'manuscript copy of French Archives at the Louisiana Historical Museum Library in New OrTeans, La.l, éﬁ
séems to be the Francois baptized on 18 Mar, 1767 at Montreal, the son of Simon GUILLORY and Louise BOUCHARD,
 Cartainly, Simon and Louise were parents of the early settler in_the Louisiana province, although he

("~ may have been ayounger son also named Francois, Simon is the oaly GUILLORY listed In Tanguay E£%§£n

:4jftiunna1re Genealogique des Familles Canadiennes I, IV, 1967 reprinted} in the appropriate gene

7 'simon GUILLORY arrivéd at the city of Quebec on 25 May 1664 aboard the ship *Le Noir", which had sailed
L _from LaRochelle, France, (letter from R. 2. Auger, Archives du Quebec, to Byron Smith of New Orleans, La.
it dated 29 Jan. 1975, Our -thanks to Mr. Smith for sharing this with GUILLORY descendants.) On the 16656
““"' Census of Montreal, GUILLORY {s 1isted as a domestic employee of Charles LEMOYNE, (Father of Bienville

_j%ﬁ%lnd'lherv111e. Bienyille was four years younger and Iberville was fifteen years older than Francols
\BUILLORY,) i : 3

imon BUILLORY was christéned on 16 Feb. 1646 at the church of St. Sauveur in Blois, department of
Loir-et-Cher, France. Blois is & city on the Loire River, 172 kilometers southwest of Paris. The

L historic chateau dates from the 15th century and has been a well-known center since the Middle ﬁﬂE5&1

© 3% (reconstructed in the 17th century, general restoration in the 159th and 20th centurtes: See Guide Bleu,

. 7l France, 1877, p. 742-745)

% St, Wicolas, formerly the Abbey sﬁint-tﬁﬁﬁﬁ?f vias built-in the 12th and 13th centuf1es. The lower city,
iogul east of the chateau, was partly reconstructed after Morld War 11 damaged it. 1 think the FESEH{:hE'
L% misread LAUMER as SAUVEUR, The buildings of the ancient abbaye de Saint-Laumer (1663-1723, enlarged

4. 1o 1845) are now a hospital, . Dt an |

A1 GUILLORY descendants owe a debt-of gratitude ta Wade Hayes of Vidor, Texas who shared the f:nd;ng§ of
- professional research done in France, under the direction of the French and Mediterranean Genealoglca
o Research Association of Salt Lake City, Utah.

&l

il

AEERERE

| ' The parents of Simon GUILLORY were Francols GUILLORY "hon&t homme" (honnete homme: honorable ?an; born
Y &F &a honorabie Tamily) and master "arquebusfer* (the arquebuses were the first firearms, smal ;lr?:ﬁ
! s used by French soldiers from 1525 to 1631 and the old meaning of arquebusier was a soldier armiriw b
% an arquebuse. An even more ancient meaning was as a synonym for Ermurl;i&n ME :th:::‘ﬁa:ﬁ:ga Pas
L sells 3 & h, t) THOMAS, b, ca. 1606, No recoer
arms.).and Elizabeth (Isabeth, Lizabeet) s o baptisas and funerals for

T —

. been found, but several entries in the Saint-Laumer (Sauveur?) regl
| i several of their children.
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{Th; GUILLORYs of Loujsiana Cont'd) )
Francofs, b. ca 1632-1634, d. 6 July 1650 at the age of 16 (probable) 4
Gabriel, bt, 3 Dec. 1635 at St, Sayour Parish, Blots, Lofret<Cher o
Marie, bt, 21 Dec. 1636 at St; Sayour Parish, buried 22 Aug. iﬁﬁﬂ, age ca 12" ’
Louise, bt. 30 Sept. 1639 at St. Savour Parish ‘ '
Elfzabeth, b, 26 Apri] 1641, buried 24 May 1642 at St. Sayour Partsh
Denis, bt, ﬂct; 1642 at 5t, Savour Parish

Stmon, bt, 16 Feb, 1646 at St. Savour Parish or Le Chastrou Parish at Blois m. 6 Ney. 1667 to
Louise BOUCHARD, child of Laurent and Nicolle BUGON; came to Amerfca (Canada) 1n 1664;
identified as armurier in 1667; mother named as Anne GAIOU 1n 1667.

Elizabeth THOMAS was about 44 years old when she died 1n 1650, Her funeral is recorded on November 10
at St. Laumer, only a few months after the death of two children, almost certainly hers: Francofs,
probably her first-born, was 16 years of age when he was buried on 6 July 1650; Marie, buried on
22 Aug, 1650, was 12 or 13. Her age on the funeral record is 12 years, but she 1s very probably the
Marie, christened on 21 Dec, 1636. Since no baptismal record can be found for Francois GUILLORY,

b. ca 1633-1634, and no GUILLORY-THOMAS marrizge was found at St, Laumer, 1t 1s possible to assume that
they 1ived elsewhere at the time of theip marriage and until shortly before the birth of thelr son
Gabriel, wha was baptized at Saint-Laumer on 3 Dec, 1635, - :

Stmon GUILLORY married on 6 Nov, 1667 at Montreal, Louise BOUCHARD (1647-1703) the daughter of Laurent
BOUCHARD and Nicole BUGON of Neufchatel in Picardy. In Tanguay, Simon GUILLORY, armurier, b. ca 164§,
d, 6 Dec, 1696, drowned at Sault-St,-Lo is, 1s the son of Prancois and Anne GAIOU of Chastrou, diocese
of Blois., Tl &MthLmM “ I i

@ ' )
Simon GUILLORY married on 6 Novy. 1667 at Montreal, Louise BOUCHARD, b. 1647 probably at Neufchatel 1in
Picardy, France, buried 1 Sept. 1703 at the Church of the Recollsts in Mantreal, Canada, Ten =h11dffﬂ
of this marriage, born at Montreal between 1670 and 1682, are as follows:

¥4

- . . 4 :‘ﬂf-_

Guillaume, b, 14 April 1670 . ; : iﬁ
_Marfe, b, 27 Jan. 1673]-d, 20 Feb, 1673 "ﬁ
Jeanne Franno1;e, b. 12 April 1674, d. 6 June 1700 at Varennes. ‘She married on 1 Feb, 1694, Aﬁi

Jacques GAUDRY :
~ ' &
Francois, b. 18 March 1676 at Montreal, m, Jeanne MONFORT of Belle Isle ;
Simon, b. 12 Sept, 1678, d. 6 Dec, 1698, m. 30 April 1696 at Montreal to Marie ALY, b. 11 Sept. 1679

- -at Lachine, the child of Vincent ALY dit Larosee and Marie PERRIN
Marie Anne, b. 20 June 1680 ; '
Anne (twin), b. 15 June 1681, d. 17 June 1681 ° .
" Marie Magdeline (twin), b, 15 June 1681, d, & March 1704 at Lachine, m. 2 March-1698 Anto!ne'TESSERﬂT
Louise, b. 30 Dec. 1682, m, 14 Aug. 1701 to Jean Bapt{ste MASSIOT
Marie Francoise, d. 25 Jan, 1727, became Soeur Ste. Suzanne, Congregation Notre Dame
Gregoire GUILLORY, resident of Dauphine Island in 1?39, was the child of Francois of Montreal and
Jeanne MONFORT of Belle Isle in Mer, He married 20 Aug. 1739 at Mobile, Marie Jaanne LACASSE (bt. .
20 Har:hg%;égggt Mabile, d. 28 April 1769 at Mobile), the daughter of Jean LACASSE of Bearn and Mapfe -

Anne FOLU - Marie Jeanne was the widow of Joseph ESTAMIER (STAMEYER) dit Chateauneuf.[Joseph
STAMEYER on marriage, STAIMER on his funeral record, m, 21 Nov, 1737 at Mobile, Marie Jeanne LACASE,

daughter of Jean LAC t La Douceyr and Marfanne FOURCHE, native of Epernay, diocese of Reins 1n
Champagne. )~ ChiTdren of the'EPEQO?FBEGUILLURT-HBPTE Jeanne LACASSE marriage are as follows:
Marie Jeanne, bt, Sept. 1740 at Mobile, m. Joseph (REJAS) LAPRADE who d, 22 Jan. 1759, ' She
m. second, Jean Claude DUPONT on 14 April 1760 at Mobile, the son of Jean Claude and Marie

Anne FOUCAULT, The children of the DUPONT-GUILLORY marriage of 1760 were Marie Louise, b,
Dec, 1763, bt, Feb. 1764, and a son, Louis, \2;{
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(The GUILLORYs of Lowisiana Cont'd]

Francoise, m, Jean CUAN (BAHAN) dit Eeniy. The children of this marriage are Jean Baptiste,
b. 1765, Rene, b, 1766, Jean Baptiste and Pierre, both bt, 1773, o

Pierre Gragatrel b, 30 May 1742 at Hohfia
. aéag Baptiste, b. 1 July 1746 |
Marie Louise, b. 5 June 1748 at Mabile, d. 2 May 1749 at Mobile ”" '
Claude, b, & Juay 1760 at Mobils ,
Joseph, b. 5 Nov. 1752 at Mobile
Louis, b..22 Dec. 1754 at Mabile

After the English occupied Mobile, Gregoire withdrew to the French side, When he arrived in Opelousas,
he hurried to see about acquiring land., Louis PELLERIN, the Commandant who received his request in
February, 1763, gave him a written permission dated November, 1464, to choose Tand (16 arpents front

* by 40 deep)-for his establishment and asked Jacques COURTABEEAU, Captain of the Quartier, to assist him.

Hearing about a piece of land that had been abandoned since early in 1763 (COLET had abandoned it in
March 1762, and another early in 1763 and moved south in June 1763, pessibly to St. Martinville, All
grants were provisional,), he claimed 1t and on 11 Feb. 1765, AUBRY and FOUCAULT, the Commander and

the Drdonateur of Louisiana Province, signed the provisional grant. . :

For eighteen months ne worked to replace the fences and perhaps the cabin which COLET had left 1n ruins. .
Possibly, he l1ived inthe cabin as soon as it was habitable, ALLAIN was an qccasiuna1 guest, [Tp!s ALLAL
was a brother of Marie- Augustine-ALLAIN. Her brothers were Augustin who m. in 1776, Charlotte Juiie 4
' RICARD, and Jean Francois who had m. in 1761, Marie Francoise RICARD. The RICARD girls were daughters :
of Pierre RICARD and Marie Louise DESNOYER. r
The land had six arpents facing the Bayou Opelousas and ten other arpents facing Bayou Boeuf. His
: :I1ﬂhhurs on Bayou Bpelnusns were LAMIRANDE (probably Joseph LAMIRANDE who m. in 1758 at Pointe Coupee,
rie Cathering FREDERIC. He may be the Joseph who d. in Opelousas in 1796.) and the yacherje (cattle
farm) belonging to RICHARD (probably Pierre RICARD of Pointe Coupee, warehouse keeper and later judge). -

Louis LANGLOIS (who m, at Pointe Coupee in 1764, Perinne GUEHO), Fh1lig§e DUPLECHIN (prabably Philippe .

whose wife's, Reine BOFTZ, succession-is in the Opelousas Archives 1772), and SAINT-AMANT certified that
;hiﬁ laod had truly been abandoned by COLET (almost certainly a son of Nicolas PREVOST dit Collette and
ves DUBQS). . ; : i . ‘

On 2 March 1767, Greﬁoire was 1iving in New Orleans at the home of one DOUCET, an attorney (procurer).
5ti11 considered habitant of Opelousas, he had been {n the city since before the New Year awaiting con-
firmation of title te his land. This was received on 29 Dec, 1766, :

Tired of the whole procedure but not tired of the city, he remained with DOUCET. Triumphant in his

victory, he cummissgnngd'the huissier audiancier of the Superfor Council, Joseph MAISON, to deliver a
copy of the decree to the widow GIRARD (Marie Augustine ALLAIN, native of Pointe Coupee, daughter Ef
Jean Francois ALLAIN, mil{tia captain, and Marie Augustine HAUSSY. She married Henry GERARD/GIRARD,
surgeon major, on 30 March 1761 and he died in February, 1763.). It seems to have been deliyered to
the office of the Attorney General of the Province because he acted for absent persons. .o

By an act of sale on 27 April 1778, Baptiste GUILLORY, the son of Gregoire, sold the si¥ arpents frontage .
(by 40 deep) on Bayou Opelousas and also ten other ar;ents fronting on Bayou Boeuf. The act “ﬁilfﬁfﬂrd'd
by DECLOUET, the Commandant, and the purchaser, John GRADENIGO, took possession. (Refer to 0B Clalws

B 2000-2099 Gales & Seaton Vol. II, pp. 856-863, §5 Opelousas)

On 29 March 1819, Joseph GUILLOR rancois VEILLON, and Seth HANCHETT, bought, jeintly, from Etienne

de VEDRINE, the iand fgp which hlrhzzaf11ed Y c1a1m’uith the United States. VEDRIME had occupled and
cultivated that tract of four hundred superficial arpents (ten arpents front, forty arpents deep) i
continously since the fifteenth of September, 1796, when he had requested the land and received from "
the Opelousas Post Commandant, a certificate of approval. The location of the land was glven as situate !
on the Grand Woods of Wells, bounded on one side by Pierre VEDRINE and on the other by vacant 1a"d'].1a]g[
Juseph and his partners brought the deed to this tract in te the Land Office at Opelousas on 6 Apri ‘1o |
with the request that the patent certificate be issued in their names. (Photocopy from Catherine EAILBg
FUTCH to JOV dated ca 1973. Mo Source was given, but 1t was probably land office papers, headed No, B3,
dated Opelousas, July 30, 1B12.) > ’
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The GUILLORYS of Louisiana

Compiled hrlE1nihe Miller Richardson

[1 have done this research using ny own files and those of the laté Mrs. Elaine Guillory Pucheu, -
who did much research on the Guillorys in order to make up a book to leave to her children, .

This Guillory Family Outline works with the older Guillory Families; any help with corrections
or additions will be greatly appreciated.) H

-

" Simon GUILLORY, b. 1646, Chatre-sur-Cher, dios. de Blois, France, s/o Francois GUILLORY and
Anne GAROU, emigrated to Canada in 1664, and m. 1667 in Montreal to Louise BOUCHARD, d/o Laurent
BOUCHARD and Nicole BUGON. Simon was drowned in 1696 and bur. Sault St-Louis, Canada. Louise
BOUCHARD, b. 1647, d. 1703, bur. "dans L'eglise des Recollets., Their children: (1) Guillaume ;
GUILLORY, b. 1670 (2) Marie GUILLORY, b. & d. 1673 (3) Jeanne Francoise GUILLORY, b. §5?4, d. f
1700, m. in 1694 Jacques GAUDRY, s/o Nicolas GAUDRY and Charlotte CHEVALIER (4) Francois GUILLORY, i
b. 1876, m. Jeanne MUNTFORT [see following outline] (5) Simon GUILLORY, b. 1678, d. 1638, m. 1696 f
in Montreal to Marie ALY, d/o Vincent dit Larose ALY & Marie PERRIN. (6) Marie Anne GUILLORY, b i
1680 (7) Anne GUILLORY, b.& d. 1681 (B) Marie Madeleine GUILLORY, b. 1681, d. 1704, m. 1699 Amtufn{
TESSEROT s/o Antoine TESSEROT & Jeanne GALLPOT (9) Lowise GUILLORY, b. 1682, m. (1) 1701 dean 3
Baptiste MASSIOT, and m. (2) Joseph CUILLERIER s/o Rene CULLERIER & Julienne FAIFEU  (10) Marie

Bt e e

-
Francoise GUILLORY, d. 1717 as Sister Ste-Suzanne, Congregation Notre Dame. *
4 a." #
Francois GUILLORY m, Jeanne MONTFORT, moved from Canada to the Mobile area ca. 1707.- Their 7
son, Joseph Gregoire GUILLORY, b. ca 1712 at Dauphin Island, m. 20 Ag 1739, Mobile, to Marfe Jeanne 3
LACASSE, dfo Jean La CASSE dit La Douceur & Marie Anne FOURCHE, Marie Jeanne d. 1764, Mobile, and
Joseph Gregoire moved with most of his children to the old Opelousas Post area. We know of eight. -
children, which family outlines follow: o ﬁgi“
Cf

FIRST: Marie Jeanne GUILLORY, b. 24 Se 1740, Mobile, m. (1) Joseph LAPRADE, and (2) Jean Claude .~ -
DUPONT. She and her family remained in the Mobile area. o { .
SECOND: Pierre Gregoire GUILLORY, b. 30 My 1742, Mobile, d. 1803 Grand Prairie, LA, m. (1) Marfanne 's
- LA FLEUR, and (2) Marie Josephe Fontenot, d/o Philippe FONTENOT & Marie BRIGNAQUE. 73;

++.. Pierre Gregoire GUILLORY m. (1) Marianne LA FLEUR i
Al

1. Matthew GUILLORY, b. ca 1775, Opel., m. at St. Gabriel, Marie Anne LENCLOS, d/o Antoine LENCLOS 2
& Magdelaine MORLINOT &
A. Matthew GUILLORY, b. 16 Ag 1800, Opel. o3
B. Lucie {Louise) GUILLORY, b. 1802, Opel., m. Andre BODEAUX |

-+++ Pierre Gregoire GUILLORY m. (2) Marie Josephe FONTENOT

11. Jean Baptiste GUILLORY, b. 8 Je 1784, Opel., d. 14 Ja 1708, Opel, m. Marie Sophie LA FLEUR,
d/o Jean Baptiste LA FLEUR & Marguerite BERZIAS 3
A. Jean Baptiste GUILLORY, b. ca 1809, m. 4 Ja 183G, Opel, Zelonaise ARDOIN, d/o Francois
ARDOIN & Laurine QUEBEDEAUX .
1. Emeliene GUILLORY, b. 8 Oc 1836 ' R
2. Theodule BUILLORY, b. B Ag 1B45 il
3. Theophilte GUILLORY, b, 15 J1 1847, m. (1) Marie ORTEGOD
. Thechile {Theephileau) GUILLORY m, 0liva ARDOIN
Dorselin GUILLORY m. Annie YOUNG
Dorsinna GUILLORY m. Joseph YOUNG
Darius GUILLORY m. Clara YOUNG '
Agnes GUILLORY m. Olivier ARDOIN
Dlefornea GUILLORY m. Corinne GUILLORY
Nathaniel GUILLORY m. Elmina TATE
Euge GUILLORY m. (1) Rita MANUEL and m. (2) Clara 7
Mova GUILLORY m. Loreen FONTENOT g 4
Noah GUILLORY - a1

. Theophile BUILLORY m, (2Z) Marie ROY a4

k. Clayton GUILLORY m. Masia FONTENOT n. Leston GUILLORY m. Elinor SONNIER 7
1. Claya BUILLORY m. Aday FONTENOT 0. Charlie GUILLORY m. Rena MANUEL ‘i
m. Austfn GUILLORY m.{1)Atile YOUNG & m.(2) Lizie RIDER b

b
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4. Pierre GUILLORY, b. ca 1849, Opel, m, (1) Armosa LANDRENEAL

- Elrick GUILLORY, m. Merise FUSILIER . Ivia GUILLORY m. Olivier DESHOTELS
. Imogene GUILLORY Elia GUILLORY m. Baptiste FONTENDT
Alex GUILLORY m. Fauline ARDOIN Calisia GUILLORY m. Arthur ROUGEAU
Olan GUILLORY MNeda GUILLORY m. (1) Lindsay MANUEL &

Edlis GUILLORY ’ m.(2) Oscar LeDOUX _
J. Erice GUILLORY m. John BILLEAUDEAU

Panoe
|
i =

«vv- Pierre GUILLORY m. {2) Clara GUILLORY

5. Olivier {(0livrel) GUILLORY m. Aure)ine GUILLORY, d/o Hilaire Julien GUILLORY &
Marguerite DAVID

a. Eve GUILLORY m. Laura LA FLEUR d. J. Y. GUILLORY
b. Hilaire GUILLORY e. Wilma GUILLORY
' c. Joel GUILLORY T. lsome GUILLORY
B. Marie Doralise GUILLORY, b. 12 Ja 1810, m. 10 Mv 1827, Philippe Larose FONTENOT, wd. ORTEGD
C. Joseph GUILLORY, b. 1812
0. Marie Sophie GUILLORY, b. 1 J1 1813, m. 30 Oc 1838, Andre VIDRINE
E. Marie GUILLORY, b. 2 Nv 1B16
F. Francois GUILLORY, b. 21 Mr 1819 .
G. Olive GUILLORY, b. 29 Se 1821, m. 28 Ap 1840, Joseph Jn. Ls. GUILLORY, s/o Pierre Jn.Ls.
GUILLORY & Marie Louise Ph. L.R. FONTENOT
H. Pauline GUILLORY, b. 10 Ja 1824
- 1. Celanfe GUILLORY, b. 17 Fb 1829, m. Jean Pierre Ls. GUILLORY, s/o Pierre Jn. Ls. GUILLORY
- & Marie Louise Ph. L.R. FONTENOT :
-~ . Gerasin GUILLORY, b. 30 Je 1831, m. 25 Fb 1851, Marie GUILLORY, d/o Pierre Jn. Ls. GUILLORY
& Marie-Louise Ph, L.R. FONTEMOT 7
K. Doningo (Dominigue) GUILLORY, b, 21 Wy 1833
L. Olivier GUILLORY, m. 21 Dc 1847, Marie Azeline GUILLORY, d/o Pierre Jn. Ls. GUILLORY &

Marie [ouise Ph. L.R. FONTENOT

I11. Lucie (Lucitle) GUILLORY, b. 20 Ja 1786, m.(1) 12 J1 1803 Joseph GUILLORY, s/o Louis GUILLORY
& Marie Jeanne FONTENOT, & m.{2) Joseph A, SOILEAU

I¥. Augustin (Justin) GUILLORY, b. 4 Je 1788, d. 1 Ap 1816
- ¥.  Joseph GUILLQHT. b. 2 Je 1791
© VI. Marie GUILLORY, bt. 1 Se 1793

Yil. Jaseph GUILLORY, bt. 3 J1 1796, m.[1) Marie Louise FONTENOT .
A. Marie Louise GUILLORY, b. 1B Fb 1819, m. 29 Je 1843, Hypolite ARDOIN, s/o Francois ARDOIN
& Hermoine QUEBEDEAUX
«s--. Joseph GUILLORY m. {2) 1 Oc 1822, Aimee DESHOTELS, d/o Jacques DESHOTELS & Felecite

FONTEROT

Joseph BUILLORY, b. 10 Dc 1834
-Damien GUILLORY, b. 24 Fe 1829, m. 1850, Hyacinthe DESHOTELS
Edmond GUILLORY, b. 22 Mr 1831
Zelien BUILLORY, b. 15 Oc 1834

VI, Marie Josephe GUILLORY, b. 26 My 1799, m. 21 Fe 1814, Joseph ORTEGOD
¢ IX, Adelaide GUILLORY, b. 25 Oc 1801, m. 7 Ja 1817, Joseph DESHOTELS .

L THIRD: Jean Baptiste GUILLORY, b. 1 J1 1746, Huniie, d. before Wy 1813, Opel, m. Marguerite HIERS
© (HAYER, AHIERE, KAY, KALES, etc.), of Alsace, d/o Nicolas HIERS & Marguerite FOLSCH

thm

1. Marguerite GUILLORY, b. ca 1775, m. 10 My 1814, Celestin GUILLOT, s/o Mathurin GUILLOT &
i Francoise JUNEAU

Haew - [ —— - . e RE—
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L*{i- Auguste GUILLORY, b. 20 J1 1779, m. 21 Nv 1805, Marie Louise LANDRENEAU, d/fo Joseph LANOREMEAL

A.

B.

c.
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.« Joseph GUILLORY, b. ca 1777, d. ca 1843 in Avoy., m. Marie TASSIN, d/o Nicolas TASSIN &

Judith JUNEAY
Celeste GUILLORY, b. Ja 1805, m. 18 My 1820, Antoine CHARRIER
Modeste GUILLORY, bt. 2 Se 1B0&
Joseph GUILLORY
Jean Baptiste GUILLORY, b. 1 Ag 1803
Marie Honorine GUILLORY, bt. 23 J1 1811, m. 26 Je 1827, William KIMBALL
Julie GUILLORY, b. 15 Ja 1813, m. 8 Oc 1828, Nicolas SAUCIER
Judigque GUILLORY m. Joachim JUKEAU
Cyprien GUILLORY, b, 1 Fe 1816

& Helene JUNEAL .
Jean Baptiste GUILLORY, bt. 10 J1 1808, m. 21 My 1833, Adele ORTEGO, d/o Anicet ORTEGO &
‘Susanne Belaire FONTENOT
1, Marie Deseignes GUILLORY, b. My 1840 3. Dalicourt BUILLORY, b. 11 Se 1848
2. Azeline GUILLORY, b. 24 Fe 1lB46 4. Susanne GUILLORY, b. 27 5e 1851
Elise GUILLORY, bt. 1B Nv 1810
Louis GUILLORY, b. 1811, d. ca 1871, Opel, m. Devine FONTENOT, d/o Philippe L.R. FONTEWOT
k Marie Josephe Mathilde ORTEGO
1. Ozewin (Ozeme) GUILLORY m. Celine LANDRENEAU, d/o Joseph LANDRENEAU & Damascene ORTEGD
@. Rene GUILLCRY
b. Louis Remie GUILLORY, b. 28 Ag 1877, m. Amelicia BERZIAS
¢. Baptiste GUILLORY m. Eva 7 .
d. Alfred GUILLORY, b. 20 My 1881, m.(1) Cassilda GUILLORY, & m.(2) Genevieve RIDER
e. Fabius GUILLORY m. Alene VIDRINE
2, Mathilde GUILLORY, b. 17 Oc 1836
3, Edvise GUILLORY, b, 1 Mr 1837, m. Arsene VIDRINE,

GUILLORY

_ 4. Louis GUILLORY, b. 4 Nv-1838 m. Edvise LANDRENEAU, d/o Joseph LANDRENEAU & Celeste

emme

nEo®

2. Hertence GUILLORY m. Marcena LA HAYE

5, Azelie GUILLORY, b. 8 Mr 1B41, m. J.P. LANDRENEAL
6. Adeline GUILLORY, b. 28 Oc 1B41 [may be error, see above date]
7. Arelien GUILLORY, b. 25 Ag 1845, m. ca 1871, Octavie SHAW, d/o John SHAW & Christine
FONTEROT ;
" &. Herodias GUILLORY m. Dr. J.C, VIDRIME e. Abel GUILLORY
b. Aurelien GUILLORY | f. Thomas GUILLORY
c. John GUILLORY 5 . g. Anna Belle GUILLORY

CGctavie GUILLORY

=

d. Hart GUILLORY
8. Divine GUILLORY, b. 4 Ja 1847

9. Felecien GUILLORY,.b. 7 Ja 1849, m. Olive LANDRENEAU, d/o Joseph LANDRENEAU & Damascene

ORTEGO
a. Lydia GUILLORY m. Arcidius GUILLORY

10, Zelein GUILLORY

11. Hortence GUILLORY

" hgeat GUILLORY

Celestine GUILLORY, b. 29 My 1814

Celeais GUILLORY, b. 24 Dc 1816

Helene GUILLORY, b. 27 Mr 1819, m. 15 My 1838, Jean Baptiste ORTEGD

Cyprien GUILLORY, b. 11 Nv 1823

Marie GUILLORY, b, 24 Fe 1820, M. 12 Ag 1848, Francois J.B. VIDRINE

Henry GUILLORY, b. 6 J& 1832, m. 7 {Had a son, Orelien GUILLORY})

Pauline GUILLORY, b. 29 My 1B14

Hypolite GUILLORY, b. 19 Dc 1834, m. 15 5e”1860, Pauline FONTENOT, d/o Manuel PH.L.R.
C FONTENOT & Emelie BULLER .

1. Homer GUILLORY, b. 6 Oc 1BE7, m. Emelite BERZAS 4. Edvina GUILLORY

2, Lenore GUILLORY m. Valmon ORTEGD 5, Cassilda GUILLORY, b. 1881
3. Celestin GUILLORY m. Erma BERZAS Alfred GUILLORY

[}b Julien GUILLORY, bt. 14 J1 1782, m. 25 Oc 1806, Avoy., Pauline GUILLOT, d/o Mathurin GUILLOT
.-h_

L Francojse JUNEAY
Marie Anne GUILLORY, b. ca 1815, m.(1) Ja 1822, Louis C. Luccas FONTENOT, s/o Joseph Luccas

L.R. FONTENOT & Magdelaine Hieres, and m.{2) Daniel McDANIEL, s/o James McDANIEL & Marie
BONDICK

Soline BUILLORY, b. 13 Oc 1808, m. 19 J1 1825, Henry Ange SOILEAU

Caroline GUILLORY, b. 1812, m. 5 Je 1832, Augustin DAUGET

Felicien GUILLORY, b. 3 My 1814

Julien GUILLORY, L. 10 Se 1816

—_—
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| X. Celeste GUILLORY, b. 9 Fe 1800, d. 22 De 1843, m, 20 Je 1817, Joseph LANDRENEAU, 5/0 Joseph
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F. MNeurville GUILLORY, b. 1 Se 1818

6. Don Louis GUILLORY, b. ca 1820, m.(1) Lomie VEILLON [no known children], and

' m.{2) Eugenie Fontaine DERDSIER

1. Julien GUILLORY, b. 26 Dc 1843

2. Deurville EUILLDR? m. Emma REED

3. Neurville GUILLORY, b. 9 Nv 1843 (may be a mistake, see above)

4. Treville GUILLORY, b. 4 Nv 1845

5. Zelien GUILLORY m. Celeste FONTENOT, d/o Manue1 Ph.L.R. FONTENOT & Emelie BULLER
a..Adam GUILLORY .

Viergeline GUILLORY

Hilaire GUILLORY, b. 2 Ap 1824, d. 7 Nv 1848, m.{1) Marguerite DAVID, d/o Joseph DAVID :
& Francoise SﬁUCIER i

Sy g e

L=

1. Marguerite GUILLORY, b. 21 Nv 1848, m. Jean Baptiste FUSILIER

2. Aureline GUILLORY m. Olivier (0O1ivrel) GUILLORY, s/o J.B. GUILLORY & Zelonaise ARDOIN

3. Oveline (Viergeline) GUILLORY, b. 11 Ja 1851, m. Dzeme LeDOUX

4. Claire GUILLORY, b. ca 1855, m. (1) J.B. TATE, & m.(2) Pierre GUILLORY

5. Haincine {Dmerine} GUILLORY, b. ca 1870, m. Damonyille la Claire FUSILIER

€. Carcline GUILLORY, b. ca IBEI m (1) Ozeme DAVID, & m. (2) Jean Pierre MILLER, s/o
Antoine MILLER & Augustine MANUEL

7. Octave GUILLORY, b. ca 1854, m. Amalie FONMTENOT

8. Octavie GUILLORY, b, ca 1867, m. Paul Dutrie FUSILIER

S, Emma GUILLORY, b. 10 J1 1870, d. 18 Se 1905, m. Ferdinand Louis TATE

. Hilaire GUILLORY m. (2) Ermina ARDOIN

J Pauline GUILLORY, b. 16 Je 1826
K. Aulin GUILLORY, b. 30 Oc 1828 , m. 22 Ja ‘1852, Domestile ORTEGO
1. Santa Ana, b. 9 My 1851
+ L. Auline GUILLORY, b.' 30 Oc 1828

" ¥. Jean Baptiste GUILLORY, b. 17 Se 1786, m. 10 Nv 1815, Celeste GUILLOT, d/o Mathurin GUILLOT

& Francoise JUNEAU
A. Jean Baptiste GUILLORY, b. 1 Se 1816

": V1. Marie Josephe GUILLORY, bt. 20 Dec 1789, Opel., m. 14 Ja 1806, Maximillien BROUSSARD, s/fo

Don Louis BROUSSARD & Marguerite LeDE &4

- VII. Josephine GUILLORY, b. 5 J1 1791, m. 21 Oc 1805, Charles JEANSONNE

viil. Eyprien GUILLORY, b. 7 Se 1793,.n. 12 J1 1815, Emelie ROY, dfo Joseph ROY & Marie BORDELON

A. Eypréﬁg GUILLORY, b. 26 Ag 1816, m. Suzanne LaBATTERIE, d/o J.B. LaBATTERIE & Marie Louise
USSARD

B. Carmelite GUILLORY, b. 22 Fe 1818, m. B8 J71 1834, Joseph-JUNEAU - .

C. Valery GUILLORY, b. 21 Oc 1819, m. 20 Se 1846, Marie Josephine DUPU?

D. Amelie GUILLORY, b. 1821

E. Marie GUILLORY, b. 22 Mr 1823

F. Roseline GUILLDR\\‘ b. 4 Fe 1325 m. 4 Ja 1842, Alfred ORTEGD

G. Belissaire GUILLORY

H. Josephine GUILLORY

1. Jean Baptiste GUILLORY

IX. Henry GUILLORY, b. 17 Se 1785, m. Adele FIRMIN
A. Marie Celanie GUILLORY, b. 4 My 1822, m. 27 Mr 1838, J.B. DUPONT, s/o Charles DUPORT &

Marie NUCERT :
B. Edvise GUILLORY, m. 22 Oc 1839, Joseph ROY, s/o Joseph ROY & Amelie GUILLOT ;

LANDRENEAU & Helene JUNEAU

e A e L e
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* FOURTH: Marie Louise GUILLORY, b. 5 Je 1748, and d. 2 My 1748 '
© FIFTH: Claude GUILLORY, b. 5 J1 1750, Mobile, m. Marie Jeanne BRIGNAQUE (BRIGNAC)
I. Judith GUILLORY, b. 5 Ja 1785, Opel.

11. Elje {Eiiﬁi} GUILLORY, b, 3 Ja 1789, Dpel., d. ca 1844, m. (1) 3 N? 1820, Francuige HEBERT
[Note: dates of marriage & those of children's births do not suit. ]

A. Celeste GUILLORY, b, De 1809, d. 1859, m, 21 Se 1824, Touissaint George DEMARAIS
B. Elie GUILLORY, b. 26 Fe 1811
C. Antoinette GUILLORY, b. 12 Ap 1813 or 1820, m., Denis DRTEGO o™
D. Jeanne GUILLORY, b. 11 Ag 1815 ’ N
E. Hypolite GUILLORY, b. 28 Je 1817, m. Philonese ORTEGO e
1. Marje Celeste GUILLORY, b. 31 J1 1841 ..S5. Philomen GUILLORY, b. 19-Se 1847
2. Theophille GUILLORY 6. Jean Pierre GUILLORY
3. Marie Agesse GUILLORY, b, 21 Je 1845 7. Theodule GUILLORY i
4. Marie Lodoiska GUILLORY, b. 2 Fe 1850 8. Pauline GUILLORY
F. Marie Jeanne GUILLORY, b. 18 J1 1819, m. 25 My 1839, James MIRES
G, Felicite GUILLORY, b. 14 Oc 1822, m, 27 Mr 1843, Etienne ARDOIN
««s. Elie GUILLORY m.(2) 25 Oc 1818, Emelite FONTENOT, d/o Henry FONTENOT & M.Louise DOUCET
H. Emelite GUILLDRY, B. 2 De 182g
1. Pauline GUILLORY, b. 13 se 1831, m. 19 Fe 1849, Pierre LaFLEUR

SIXTH: Joseph Gregoire GUILLORY, b, 5 Nv 1752, Mobile, d. Je 1815 in Grand Prairie, m. (1)
Marie Claire FONTENOT, d/o Joseph Ph. Belaire FONTENOT & Marie Jeanne BRIGNAC:

1. Augustin GUILLORY, bt.'14 Oc 1782, m. 27 Fe 1821, Eugenie FONTENOT, dfo Jacques FONTENOT
. ~& Eulalie DOUCET

Ll. Joseph GUILLORY,. b. 9 Nu 1783, m. 1 J1 1813, Severine LEMOINE
. Joseph GUILLORY, b. 25 J] 1814

(child), b. & d. Dc 1815

- Melanie GUILLORY, b. 13 Je-1817

Valerien GUILLORY, b. 22 Se 1818

Arthemise GUILLORY, b. 1 Se 1822

Uranie GUILLORY, b. 24 Dc 1823

Eugenie GUILLORY, b. 1 Se 1827

+ Augustin GUILLORY, b. 29 Se 1829, m. 6 De 1851, Helena Simelien BROUSSARD
Noel GUILLORY, b. 25 De 1835

L1, Marie Laulette GUILLORY, b. & Nv 1786, m. 24 Je 1817, Valerien VEILLON, s/0 Francois VEILLOM
p— . & Helene Andre LaFLEUR

IV. Valery BUILLORY, b, 15 Mr 1787, m. 24 Se 1811, Genevieve MANUEL, d/o Pierre MANUEL &

4 Genevieve ALBERT :
A. Carmelite GUILLORY, b. 7 Nv 1812, m.. J.B. DUPLECHEIN, s/o Antoine DURLECHIEN & Louise
B. Genevieve GUILLORY, b. .25 De 1814, m.-d De 1829, Louis FUSILIER, s/o Louis FUSILIER &

r-n:F1:nfn:=tﬁ1=:h

DESHOTELS
Felicite JEANSONNE
C. Elise GUILLOAY, b. 3 Ag 1817 _— I
D. Arthemise GUILLORY, b. 24 De 1819, m. Francoise FUSILIER, d/o Louis & Felicite JEANSOMNE
E. Marie GUILLORY, b. 8.De 1824, m. 1 J1 1845, Lastie VEILLON ;
F. Valery GUILLORY, b, 20 Mr 1827, m. (1) Rosalie FONTENOT, d/o Paul & Rosalie McCAULLEY
1. Elodie GUILLORY, b. 4 Nv 1846 T 4 Valery GUILLORY, b. 27 Mr 1852
2. 0dile GUILLORY, b. 20 Oc 1848 5. Elisabeth GUILLORY, b. 15 Ne 1R54
3. Joachin GUILLORY, b. 2 Ny 1849, . Louisa Louis GUILLORY
-«+. Valery GUILLORY m. (2) Azelie MANUEL, d/o Simon Bte. MANUEL & Azelie FUSILIER
- Valcourt GUILLORY, b. 21 Ja 1829
- Joseph GUILLORY, b. B My 1831
. Zoe BUILLORY, b. 10 Mr 183G
- Estelle GUILLORY, b. 11 J1 1838, m.1853 valcourt REED

V. Alexandre GUILLORY, b. 1789

Vi, Godefroy (Leufroy) GUILLORY, b. 3 Fe 1791, m.(1) Euphrosine JEANSONNE, d/o Jean JEANSONNE & i |
Aspasie PREJEAN
A. Leufroy GUILLORY, b. & d. 1815
B. Leufroy, b. 9 J1 1817 '
C. Heloise GUILLORY, b. 1 Ap 1820
D. Josephine GUILLORY, b. 18 Je 18¢2, m. 27 Fe 1834, Jean BERTRAND : I

L e il ry |
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E. Josepn GUILLORY, b. 16 Je 1825, w. 21 Ap 1840, Marie Aglae VEILLDK, drt Uiz ailaadh b
Lise GULLLORY
1. Onile GUILLDRY, b. 19 De 1845
2. Melinda GUILLORY, b. 19 J1 1851
F. Adele GUILLORY, b. 27 Mr 1830
B, Daljcourt GUILLORY, b. 21 ¥e 183¢
----- Godefroy GUILLORY m. .(2) Christine FUSILIER i
H. Leodade GUILLORY, L. 1843 K. Marie GUILLORY, b, 25 My 15530 .
1. Aglae GUILLORY, b. 27 Nv 1845 L. Francois GUILLORY, b. 27 Mr 185C
M. Andre GUILLORY, b. 31 J1 1854

J. Godefroy GUILLORY, b. 24 Fe 1847

VII.  Charles GUILLORY, b. & d. 1792

VIII. Brigitte GUILLORY, b. 6 Ja 1794, d. 1619, m. 16 My 1810, Francois Beloni VEILLOY,
. VEILLOW & Helene A. LaFLEUR

IX. Elisa GUILLORY, b, 1786, m. 1819, Ursin VEILLON
X.  Alexandre GUILLORY, b. 4 My 1798, d. ¢a 1833, m, {1) Celise FONTENOT, wd. LEJEURE, d/o Jacque.
Baptiste FONTEMOT & Rosalie JEANSONNE
A. Joseph GUILLORY, b. 10 Oc 1828
B. Blaise GUILLDRY
€. Claire GUILLORY, b. 22 Se 1832

«+-. Alexandre GUILLORY m. (2) Justine FONTENOT, d/o Francois FONTENDT & Marie Anne MATHERNE

D. Domelise GUILLORY, b, 8 J1 183& H, Arthemise GUILLORY, b. 30 J) 1HAS
E. Octave GUILLORY, b. 27 Ja 1839 ]. Francois GUILLORY,b. 22 Ac 1847
: J. Alexandre GUILLORY, b. 7 De 1B84%

Fy Paul GUILLORY, b. 25 Ja 1841

€. Josephine GUILLORY, ht. 25 J1 1843

hl. Josephine GUILLORY, bt. 16 Nv 1800, m. 11 Fe 1817, Celestin FONTENOT, s/o Simon FONTENOT &
. Theothiste DESMARET

AIl. Celeste GUILLPRY, bt. 20 Nv 1803

----- +- Joseph GregoireGUILLORY m. (2} Genevieve ALBERT, wd. Manuel, d/o Antoine ALBLRT &
Genevieve LE ROUX

LA PR B e B

SEVENTH:  Jean Louis GUILLORY, b, 22 De 1754, Mobile, m. Marie Jeanne FONTENOT, d/o Jaseph
, ! FONTENOT & Marie Jusephe {Jeanne} BRIGNAC : i
1. Eugenie GUILLORY, bt. 4 Mr 1778, m. (1) 23 Ny 1795, Francois PITRE. and m.{2) Nicolas BURDELDN

I1. Lowis GUILLORY, b. 30 Oc 1779, m. 13 Fe 1801, Hortense SOILEAU, d/o Hoel & Angelique FONTENCT

A. Jean Louis GUILLORY, b. 14 Ja 1807 _ !
B. P'lerre GUILLORY, b. 2 J1 1804,-m. 31 De 1827, Heloise (Eliza) BONDICK, d/o William BONDICK
& Sarah COCHRAN
Heloise GUILLORY, b. 12 Nv 1828 Archile GUILLORY, b. 15 Nv 1839
Herminia GUILLORY, L. 13 Nv 1829 Armeline GUILLORY, b. 18 Ag 1841
Pierre GUILLORY, b. 29 De 1830 Cera {Sarah) GUILLORY, b. 14 Oc 1845
Louis GUILLORY, b. 16 My 1835 Francois GUILLDRY
- Arthemise BUILLORY, b. 30 Je 1B37
C. Zenon BUILLORY, bt. 30 Ny 1806
D. Hortense GUILLORY, ht. 25 J1 1807, m. 22 Ag 1822, Hildebert DESHOTELS
E. Augustin GUILLORY, b. 28 Ag 1808, m. 17 Js 1837, Eugenie SOILEAU
1. Eugenie GUILLORY, b. 6 Se 1644 Benjamin GUILLORY, b. 18 Ja 1849
"2. Estelle BUILLORY, b. 6 Se 1844 Cors GUILLORY, b. 10 Ag 1B50
= 3. Ciriaque GUILLORY, b. & Ag 1846 Augu-tin GUILLORY, b. 7 Se 1851
4. Pauline GUILLORY, L. 15 Ny 1847 Octavie GUILLORY, b, 4 Se 1854
F. Israel GUILLORY, b. ca 1810, m, Caroline ROSAS :
Z. Marie Emelie GUILLORY, b. 3 My 1835,

1. (child) b. & d. 1831 Z,
m. 1847, Louis NORMAND

G. Josephine GUILLORY, b. 27 Ag 1811, m. } Ap 1826, Jean Philippe Gabriel STAGG

H. Leandre GUILLORY, b. 7 Fe 1813, m. (1) Z8 Ap 183z, E£lizabeth BERZAS
1. Louis GUILLORY, b. 6 Ag 1835 2. Faustin GUILLORY, b. 15 Fe 1841

--+ Leandre GUILLORY m. (2) Euphremie FONTENOT, dfo J.5. Simon FONTENOT & Jusephine SOILEAU
1. Arthemise GUILLORY, b. 25 Nv 1815, m (1) Charles SOILCAU, & m. {2} Francois FONTENOT

J. "Valentin GUILLORY, b. 2 fe 1618
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-+« Continued ... GUILLORY Family ....

1. Pierre GUILLORY, bt. 12 Ag 1781, m. 13 Ja 1806, Devine Adevise DESHOTELS, d/o Nicolas DESHOTELS
& Marie Anne BERZAS .
A. Delphine GUILLORY, bt. 5 J1 1807, m. g Ap 1822, Henry FONTENOT, s/o Henry & M. Lse. DOUCET
B. Pierre GUILLORY, b. 25 J] 1808, m,(1) 21 Je 1831, Emelite PITRE, dfo Francajs Poupon PITRE
& Eugenie GUILLORY

1. Clara GUILLORY, b. 28 Em lazz 4. Alcee GUILLORY, b. 18 De 1837
2. Martine EUILLﬁRT. b. 31 Ja 1834, m. %. Basilide GUILLORY, b. 11 My 1842 .
Gustave Donat GUILLORY E. Alcide GUILLORY, b, 10 Fe 1844 :

3. Thomas (Damase) GUILLORY, b. 11 De 183s

.+ Pierre GUILLORY m. (2) Angelle PITRE
. Adevise GUILLORY, b. 7 J1 1810
. Scholastigue GUILLORY, bt. 1B De 1812, m. 10 Je 1839, Schelastie GUILLORY, d/o Donat
GUILLORY & Celise FONTENOT
1. Aristide GUILLORY, b, 10 Fe 1847 3. Alcide GUILLORY, b. 18 Je 1850
2, Aramize GUILLORY, b. 10 27 1845 - 4. Arthemon GUILLORY, b. 27 My 1852
E. Valerin GUILLORY, b, 16 De 1814, m. 18 N 1836, Helene FUSILIER i
1. Didier GUILLORY, b. £3 my 1837
2. Helene Aldier GUILLORY, b. 13 Je 1839, m. 7 0 1853, Rodolphe DESHOTELS
3. Marie Zpe GUILLORY, b, 1 Mr 1841 { } ik
Antoine GUILLORY, b. 24 Oc 1816, m. Azelie (Zelia) FUSILIER F o
cmelite GUILLORY, b. 21 De 1818, m.12 Ja 1836, Cesaire LaFLEUR, s/o Cesaire & M.A, DESHOTELS
Onezime GUILLORY, b, 25 Fe 1823, m. Hyacinthe GARAND
1. Armide GUILLGRY, b. ca 1856 2. Roste GUILLORY, b. ca 1858
- Clothilde GUILLORY, b, 30 Sa 1829, m. (1) Joseph LaFLEUR, m. (2) Emile GUILLORY, s/fo Lastie
GUILLORY & Julia BARON

V. Jean Louis GUILLORY, b. § Fe 1783, m. 2 J1 1803, Lucie GUILLORY, d/o Pierre GUILLORY & Marie
" ) Jeanne (Josephe) FONTENGT
. Baptiste GUILLORY, bt. 30 Nv 1805
B. P1grre GUILLORY, bt. 5 Oc.1807, m. 23 Qc 1827, Marie Louise FONTENOT, d/o Philippe FONTENOT
& Mathilde ORTEGD
_ 1. Marie Louise GUILLORY, b. 15 Oc 1828 4 Marie GUILLORY, b. 9 J7 1832, m. 25 Fe
€. Marie Azeline GUILLORY, 21 Fe 1830, m, 1851, Gerosine J.B,Prre, GUILLORY
21 De 1847, Dlivier J.E. Frre. GUILLORY 5. Hyacinthe GUILLORY, b. B My 1843
3. Jean PierreGUILLORY, b. 3 Ag 1831, m.
29 Ag 1850, Celanie J.8, Prre GUILLORY :
Lucille (Louise) GUILLDRY, bt. 19 N 16809, m. 12 Je 1827, Joseph Godefroy SOILEAU
Marie GUILLORY,b. 18 Ap 1811, m. & Nv 1838, Louis Francois HAMET
Jean Lauis GUILLORY, b. & d. 1813
Denatien GUILLORY, b. 18 Nv 1814
Joseph GUILLORY, b, 10 Nv 181%
Marie Louise GUILLORY, b. 7 Se 1818, m.(1) 12 Ap 1842, Joseph Prre. J.L. FONTENOT, and
m.{2) Francoise ARDOIN ;
Amelite GUILLORY, bf %1 My 1822, m. 18 Dc 1838, Antoine GUILLORY, s/o Antoine GUILLORY &
Euphrasine ROUGEAL
J. Pauline GUILLORY, b, 28 Mr 1824, m. Arnaud HADUTT
- K. Celine BUILLORY -

V. Francoise findre GUILLORY, b. 9 Fe 1785, m. 7 Ja 1806, Myacinthe VEILLON, d/o Francois VEILLON
& Helene LaFLEUR
A. Hyacinthe GUILLORY, b. 7 Oc 1808, m. 28 se 1824, Joseph DESHOTELS, s/o Nicolas DESHOTELS

& Marianne DERZAS :
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B. Marianne GUILLORY, b. 22 De 1810
C. Mangtte GUILLORY m. Lowis VIORIKE
D. Francois GUILLORY, b. 28 Fe 1815, m. (1) Heloise LaFLEUR, d/o Marcelin & Modeste FONTENOT }
1. Helgise BUILLORY, b. 11 Dc 1836 4. Gustave GUILLORY, b. 16 J1 1842 i
2. Francois GUILLORY, b. 21 Je 1838 5. Homere GUILLORY, b. 9 Se 1844 i
1

3. Zenon GUILLORY, b. 3 Fe 1840
+ Francois GUILLORY m, (2) Celise DOUCET, d/o Hebert DOUCET & Adrienns LaFLEUR

6. Adolphe GUILLORY, b. 12 Ja 1847
E. Gabin GUILLORY, b, 12 Ag 1820, m. (1) Emeline GUILLORY

1. Arcade GUILLORY, b. 11 Ap 1841 3. Leonie GUILLORY, b. 25 De 1845

Z. Leocadie GUILLORY, b, 13 Mr 1844 4. Eleonore GUILLORY, b. O Ja 1848

-+ Gabin GUILLORY m. {2) Josephine VIDRINE
5. Scolastie GUILLORY, b. 10 Fe 1952

e e e L
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+v. Continued ....GUILLORY Family ....

V1. Marie Fidelle GUILLORY, b. 21 De 1786, m.(1}) Jean Baptiste SOILEAU, s/oc Noel Manuel SOILEAU
' & Angeligue FONTENOT, and m.(2) Andre Nicolas DESHOTELS

Vll- Jean Baptiste GUILLORY, b. 27 Se 1790, m. 24 Se 1822, Ositte LAPERCHE, d/o Louis LARERCHE &
Rosalie GALLIEN

. Ositte GUILLORY, b. 2 Fe 1B2Q

. Louis GUILLORY, b. 11 Ap 1822, £1 Fe 1843, Mirza GUIDRY

Elodie EU]LLDH? b, & Mr 1825, m 4 Ap 1844, Joseph Antoine GUILLORY r

Ozeliz GUILLORY, b. 1 Oc 15&?. m. 23 Nv 1849, Jean Prre. L.R. FONTENOT

Marie lrma GUILLDR? b, 1 Oc 1827, m. 16 Ny 134? Jean Bre. D.0. L.R. FORTENOT

. Emilie GUILLORY, b. 4 De 1830

VIIL. Marie Louise GUILLORY, bt. 27 De 1791, m. 30 Nv 1805, Jean Pierre SAVANT, s/o Pierre Mathieu
hAUAHT & Francoise MANUEL

11. Emilite GUILLORY, b. 19 Mr 1793, d. 10 Fe 1815, m. Louis SDILEAU, s/o Noel & Angelique FONTENOT --
A, Marie GUILLORY, bt. 3D Ag 1795, m. 5 Mr 1818, Augustin JEANSONNE
Al. Donatien GUILLORY, bt. 20 Nv 1796, m. ca. 1814, Celesie FONTENOT [

MmMMmOom s
. ow oW

A. Marie GULLLORY, b. 1816, d. 1818 ,
B. Scholastique GUILLORY, b. 22 De 1820, m. 10 Je 1839, Lastie GUILLORY., s/o Pierre GUILLORY
; & Advise DESHOTELS :
. Donatien GUILLORY, b. 22 Ag 1822
D. Melina GUILLORY, b. ca 1824, m. 22 My 1838, Gabin GUILLORY, s/o Francois & Hyacinthe VEILLON
E. Cleotilde GUILLORY, b. 11 Ja 1827, m. Joseph LaFLEUR, s/o Joseph LaFLEUR & Celeste GUILLORY
F. Theodule GUILLORY, b. & Ne 1B28
G. Gustave GUILLORY, b. 15 Fe 1831, m. 24 Ja 1851, Martine GUILLORY, d/o Pierre GUILLORY &
Emelie PITRE
1. Pierre GUILLORY, b. 7 De 1845 4
. H. Augustin GUILLORY, b. 20 Ja 1833
- 1. Octave GUILLORY, b. 15 De 1834
'd. Jean Baptiste GUILLORY, b. 1 Mr 1837
XI1. Antoine GUILLORY, bt, 17 Wr 1?99 m. B Se 1818, Euphrasine ROUGEAU
A. Antoine -GUILLORY, b. 20 Oc 1819
B. Joseph GUILLORY, b. 20 Oc 1822, m. 27 Ag 1840, Darville Valerin LaFLEUR
C. Euphemie EUILLGRT. b, 2 Se*1824, m,-2 Nv 1838, Francois TREME .
i 0. Francois GUILLORY, b. 12 Nv 1825
E. Louis GUILLORY, b. 30 J1 1829, m. 13 Nv 1850, Elisabeth FUSILIER
F. Palmyre GUILLORY, b, 27 Wy 1830
G. Elmire GUILLORY, b. 1 Ap 1833, m. 9 Ag 1850, Andrew LASE
H. Dometilde GUILLORY, b. 17 Ag 1835, m. 9 Ag 1850, Edmund NUGENT
—-.1. Euphrasine EUILLGRE b, 29 Ap 1840

XI1Y}."Celeste GUILLORY, b. 22 De 1800, m. 6 Nv 1816, Joseph LaFLEUR, s/o Jean Bapt1ste LaFLEUR &
Marguerite BERZAS

mez XIV. Scholastie EUILLDRT br. 10 Dc IEDE m, 1824, Julie BAROM, d/o Valery & Marie BORDELON
' A.Elodie GUILLORY, b. 22 Se 1824, m. 29 Je 1851, Jean Baptiste SOILEAU
8. Adele GUILLDRY, b Z? Je 1826, m 3 Ja 1844, Samuel J.B. SHAW
“==C. Scholastie {Lastie} GUILLORY, “b. 29 Nv 1827, m. 14 Ap 1846, Elisa ANDRUS, d/o Theophile
C"ELEK“ ANDRUS & Louise RICHARD
1 John GUILLORY, b. 30 De 1846 3. Theophile GUILLORY, b. 10 Ag 1850
2. Heloise EUILLDHT b. 23 My 1848
D Emile GUILLORY, b. 3 De 1831, m. 12 Se 1850, Clothilde GUILLORY, d/o Pierre GUILLORY &
Advise DESHﬂTELS
1. Marie GUILLORY, b. 23 Nv 1B&4
Azelie GUILLORY, L. 1 De 1835, m. 5 Ag 1851, John AHDRUS
. Arthur GUILLORY, b. 19 Nv 1341
. Hermogene GUILLGHT b. 15 Se 1845
‘ Hermosa GUILLORY, b. 29 J1 1B47
i I. Achille GUILLORY, b. 3 Mr 1851

. AY¥. Joseph GUILLORY, b. 27 Mr 1806, m. & Ja 1828, Eugenie BORDELON, d/o Nicolas BORDELON & Eugenie
! DUPRE
o] A. Louis Alcide GUILLORY, b. 18 Nv 1834

B. Antoine Joseph GUILLORY, b, 22 Nv 1838, d. 5 Ja 1833

< ELGHTH: Francoise GUILLORY m. Jean CUAN (or BAHAN) dit Gentry

NOTE: If you are able to help me on any of these lines, please contact: Mrs. Elaine Miller
- . Richardson, 402 Chase Drive, Corpus Christi, TX 78412.
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(7R ROUCAT ATTEMPT AT TRANSCIPTTON AN® TRAMSLATTON)

Yonfort :
Bantism of Te t23rt (Loter, wife of Trancois fuillory), ™=bh. R 1693;
- * 2
= ¥ e T ——

The eighth day of "' roary immxghons thoussnd six hundred nintety-
(#) (? day or dath
thres has been’baptized Jeanne horn 7 of the lngitimate
imp't, but ranit moke ~ Ttwo
maxxiznnixuRxxxnnkxaxximxxmxxsnx&xi&nnihxxnniuxgxixnﬂgwnxxxxxxHrmwxinximxittinj
(two words)

mafiape of ? x Pt Micolas Monfort and Renee
.

3amzun  the father and mothep godfathor to her Jean Moafort and hap
*(signas, Callisar)
roldmoth s Samzun har prasent and undersigned.

s/0all%8er Samzun
s/ fean Magn®ort,
s/Clande ‘dat
s/"rancois T Tallon
Mare

#Mote: Thasemay he tuo vary important words, Thev apparantlv reefar boxiks
the oceupation or rank of Wicholas ¥Yont.fort, Taanne#s father,
Howaver, T cannot make out the serirt, and my knowledge of sewenthesnts
century vocahulary in Tranch is too poor to hazsrd a puess,




(ROUGH ATTEMPT AT TRANTCTIRPTTON ANT TRAWSLATION)

f%ﬁ{ﬂ?f""if Iiﬁﬁ;ﬂﬂzlﬁ
"aptism of larie Monfort, mna 12, 1489; )

L]

The twelfth Juns 5i§tten hundred
? {arthé? Tn others, I thought it was a ate, has hean)
eight-nifife - haptized

Barie horn vecterday (°) lepitimate daughter of
'"ichlas Honfort and RMenee Samrun

the Tather =nd mother, have bean)?) podfather
¥Yartin Yorsau and godmothar Yarie

danns Te Clech prsente and signing (?) when.
=/Janne Mapin Cleck( Teacieck?) sMigolas Monfort

s/ Yartin “orean
5114 eme andac! £7)

s/ 6(?) Tellach s/(1ar-e seribhle)
52}’ ‘narhans noart of akove signatura)
5/maire Anne charmier s/anflioinatte Clnoglch?) o

Tfartism o® Yoel Micolas Monfort, Jan, fyx 18, 1691:

The eighteenth January sixteen hunfred ninetyxwme
? (had-heen?)
one - baptized Nel Nichola horn the day

preceding of the legitimate marriare o” the Sisur Micolas

Honfort and Renee Samsun the PatherZzslzsddksx and mother
Prkxmchimtithandean?) v
ppdfather “Trtohats Y nrhan’ aoNoel
? (to him? )Jxfhehyasrn)
godfather is Tonts Vael _zili:‘qan°] and codmother

Micolle ?(Codonanorti?) here nrasent and undlersigning

s/MHcolla delanec s/x¥egpzas yrufprtx ¥ colas Monfort
a7 Fa(?) Tel?) Cleck (falack?)

s/Gaulle(?) Civilira (?)GG{")}
s/ Ca'lisge Samzun a/ pilvat Cornet (7)
s/ “rancois Te pallen
s/ flenne Te ditrechuga’ (?)  s/lean Monfort
s/ Trancols Te Nallong
Cure
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Diocese of Mobile

5" SOVERHIMEMT STREET B O, BOX 1965 WIOEIL E, AL ABAMA 36601 TELEPHOME AREA CODE 20% / 43)- 214!

Marriage of Gregoire Guillorv and Marie Jeanna LaCasse
August 20, 1739

On August 20, 1739, after the publication of the three
narriage banns, the fifth, the twelfth and the nineteenth
of July of the same year, Letween Creqgoire Guillory,
native of NDauphin Island, sen of the deceased Francois <*
Guillory, native of Montreal, diocese of Quebec in Canada,
and Jeanne Monfort, native of selle lsle en Mer, diocese
of Vannes, father and mother on the one part and Marie
Jeanne LaCase, native of Mobile, widow of the deceased Joserh
Stamaver dit Chateau neuf, daughter of the deceased Jean
LaCase, native of Bearn and Marie Anne Fourche, native of
d'Lspernav, Ziocese of Rheims en Charmpaigne, father and
mother of the other part, and not having anv ol-jection to
the marriage, I, the undersigned Capuchin missionary priest
and Curate at Meobile, Province of Louisiana, diocese of
WJuebec, have received their mutual consent and have given
them the nuptial blessing in the ordinary ceremonies of
the church, in presence of witnesses who signed with me
on the day and year as above.

Frather Fernand, Capuchin Cure

+ Margue de Marie
+ Margque de la Mariee
de Flandry

*y

Page 25-a, Marriage Records book #1.
Cathedral of the Immaculate Conception
Mobile, Alabama



I hereby certify that this is a photocopy of the original record as
found on page 25-a of Marriage Records Book #1.

ing Chancellor.
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